BESS Workgroup                                           J. Rabadan, Ed.
Internet Draft                                                     Nokia
                                                         S. Mohanty, Ed.
Intended status: Standards Track                              A. Sajassi
                                                                   Cisco
                                                                J. Drake
                                                                 Juniper
                                                              K. Nagaraj

     are requested:
     - Bit 25: AC-DF capability.
   o The registration policy for the two registries is "Specification
     Required".
9. References
Rabadan, Mohanty et al.Expires September 6, 2018               [Page 22]
Internet-Draft       DF Election Framework for EVPN        March 5, 2018
9.1. Normative References
   [RFC7432]  Sajassi, A., Ed., Aggarwal, R., Bitar, N., Isaac, A.,
   Uttaro, J., Drake, J., and W. Henderickx, "BGP MPLS-Based Ethernet
   VPN", RFC 7432, DOI 10.17487/RFC7432, February 2015,
   <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7432>.
   [RFC8214]  Boutros, S., Sajassi, A., Salam, S., Drake, J., and J.
   Rabadan, "Virtual Private Wire Service Support in Ethernet VPN", RFC
8214, DOI 10.17487/RFC8214, August 2017, <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8214>.
   [HRW1999]  Thaler, D. and C. Ravishankar, "Using Name-Based Mappings
   to Increase Hit Rates", IEEE/ACM Transactions in networking Volume 6
   Issue 1, February 1998.
   [I-D.ietf-idr-extcomm-iana]  Rosen, E. and Y. Rekhter, "IANA
   Registries for BGP Extended Communities", draft-ietf-idr-extcomm-
iana-02 (work in progress), December 2013.
   [RFC2119]  Bradner, S., "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate
   Requirement Levels", BCP 14, RFC 2119, DOI 10.17487/RFC2119, March
   1997, <http://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2119>.
   [RFC8174]  Leiba, B., "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC
2119 Key Words", BCP 14, RFC 8174, DOI 10.17487/RFC8174, May 2017,
   <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8174>.
   [RFC4271]  Rekhter, Y., Ed., Li, T., Ed., and S. Hares, Ed., "A
   Border Gateway Protocol 4 (BGP-4)", RFC 4271, DOI 10.17487/RFC4271,
   January 2006, <http://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4271>.
   [RFC4360]  Sangli, S., Tappan, D., and Y. Rekhter, "BGP Extended
   Communities Attribute", RFC 4360, DOI 10.17487/RFC4360, February
   2006, <http://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4360>.
9.2. Informative References
   [VPLS-MH] Kothari, Henderickx et al., "BGP based Multi-homing in
   Virtual Private LAN Service", draft-ietf-bess-vpls-multihoming-

Rabadan, Mohanty et al.Expires September 6, 2018               [Page 23]
Internet-Draft       DF Election Framework for EVPN        March 5, 2018
   [CLRS2009]   Cormen, T., Leiserson, C., Rivest, R., and C. Stein,
   "Introduction to Algorithms (3rd ed.)", MIT Press and McGraw-Hill
   ISBN 0-262-03384-4., February 2009.
   [RFC2991]  Thaler, D. and C. Hopps, "Multipath Issues in Unicast and
   Multicast Next-Hop Selection", RFC 2991, DOI 10.17487/RFC2991,
   November 2000, <http://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2991>.
   [RFC2992]  Hopps, C., "Analysis of an Equal-Cost Multi-Path
   Algorithm", RFC 2992, DOI 10.17487/RFC2992, November 2000,
   <http://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2992>.
10. Acknowledgments
   The authors want to thank Sriram Venkateswaran, Laxmi Padakanti,
   Ranganathan Boovaraghavan, Tamas Mondal, Sami Boutros, Jakob Heitz